NYSCEF DOC. NO. 170

At IAS Part 42 of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of New York, at the courthouse at 111 Centre Street, in the County, City and State of New York, on the day of 2010, 2016.

PRESENT:

HON. NANCY M. BANNON, J.S.C.

In the Matter of

the Liquidation of

Index No.: 160307/2014

ORDER

EVEREADY INSURANCE COMPANY.

Upon the March 22, 2016 affirmation of Lauren Reber, an attorney with the New York Liquidation Bureau, the organization that carries out the duties of Maria T. Vullo, Superintendent of Financial Services of the State of New York as liquidator (the "Liquidator") of Eveready Insurance Company ("Eveready"), and its attachments for an order approving the Liquidator's report on the status of the above-referenced liquidation proceeding and the financial transactions detailed therein, and upon all other papers previously submitted and all proceedings heretofore had herein;

NOW, on motion of the Liquidator and after due deliberation having been had, it is

ORDERED, that the application is granted; and it is further

ORDERED, that the Liquidator's report ("Report") on the status of the Eveready liquidation proceeding and the financial transactions delineated therein is approved; and it is further

100h

ORDERED, that the Liquidator is authorized to continue the payment of administrative expenses; and it is further

ORDERED, that the Liquidator is authorized to distribute Eveready's assets, consistent with this Court's orders and the priorities set forth in New York Insurance Law Section 7434, to those creditors of Eveready with allowed claims, to the extent that, in the Liquidator's discretion, sufficient funds are available.

ENTER

10/11/14

HON. NANCY M. BANNON

,

Index No. 160307

Year 2014

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of

the Liquidation of

EVEREADY INSURANCE COMPANY.

ORDER

\_\_\_\_\_

(Initial Report)

· · · · ·

## JOHN PEARSON KELLY

Attorney for Superintendent of Financial Services of the State of New York as Liquidator

Office and Post Office Address, Telephone

New York Liquidation Bureau 110 William Street New York, NY 10038 (212) 341-6755 Fax (212) 233-0461

## ATTORNEY CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, an attorney admitted to practice in the courts of New York State, certifies that, upon information, belief and reasonable inquiry, the contentions in the above referenced document(s) are not frivolous.

Dated: June 28, 2016 New York, New York

 [] NOTICE OF ENTRY

 that the within is a (certified) true copy of a

 duly entered in the office of the clerk of the within named court on the
 day of
 20

 [] NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT

 that an order
 of which the within is a true copy will be presented for

 settlement to the HON.
 one of the judges of the within named court, at

 , on
 20

Dated:

Yours, etc.

## JOHN PEARSON KELLY

Attorney for Superintendent of Financial Services of the State of New York as Liquidator

Office and Post Office Address, Telephone New York Liquidation Bureau 110 William Street New York, NY 10038 (212) 341-6755 Fax (212) 233-0461

3